

No. 44415-I-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

vs.

**RUSLAN BEZHENAR,**

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

---

**Respondent's Brief**

---

JONATHAN L. MEYER  
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office  
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor  
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900  
(360) 740-1240

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... iv

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT .....9

    A. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE BEZHENAR COMMITTED HARASSMENT – THREAT TO KILL.....9

        1. Standard Of Review.....9

        2. There Was Sufficient Evidence Presented To Prove Bezhenar Committed The Crime Of Harassment – Threat to Kill.....9

    B. THE WITNESSES’ USE OF THE WORD THREAT WAS PERMISSIBLE. IF THE USE OF THE WORD THREAT WAS IN ERROR, BEZHENAR CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL BECAUSE IT IS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR ..... 16

        1. The Officers’ Use Of The Word “Threat” Was Not An Impermissible Opinion Of The Ultimate Issue, Whether Bezhenar Was Guilty of Harassment – Threat To Kill ..... 17

        2. If The Testimony Was Impermissible It Is Not A Manifest Constitutional Error And Therefore Bezhenar May Not Raise The Issue For the First Time On Appeal.....20

            a. Standard of review .....20

b.	Bezhenar did not object to the witnesses' use of the word threat and cannot raise the issue for the first time on appeal because the alleged error is not a manifest constitutional error.....	21
C.	THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE DEPUTY PROSECUTOR DID COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN TWO INSTANCES, MINIMIZING THE STATE'S BURDEN OF PROOF AND BOLSTERING THE OFFICERS' TESTIMONY. THIS MISCONDUCT WAS HARMLESS AND NOT PREJUDICIAL, THEREFORE BEZHENAR IS NOT ENTITLED TO REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTON.....	24
1.	Standard of review.....	25
2.	Bezhenar Has Not Shown That He Was Prejudiced By The Deputy Rosecutor Minimization Of The Burden Of Proof.....	25
3.	The Deputy Prosecutor Impermissibly Bolstered The Testimony Of The Officers With Facts That Were Not Admitted Into Evidence, But Bezhenar Was Not Prejudiced By The Deputy Prosecutor's Misconduct.....	30
4.	The Deputy Prosecutor Did Not Give A Personal Opinion Of Bezhenar's Guilt, Nor Did The Deputy Prosecutor Elicit Testimony From Witnesses Which Improperly Opined Bezhenar's Guilt.....	32
5.	The Deputy Prosecutor Did Not Inject Ethnicity Into His Closing Argument.....	34
6.	There Is No Cumulative Error Warranting Reversal .....	36
D.	BEZHENAR RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM HIS ATTORNEY THROUGHOUT THE TRIAL PROCEEDINGS.....	36

1.	Standard Of Review.....	37
2.	Bezhenar’s Attorney Was Not Ineffective During His Representation Of Bezhenar Throughout The Jury Trial.....	37
a.	Bezhenar’s attorney was deficient but not ineffective for failing to object to prosecutorial misconduct.....	38
b.	Bezhenar’s attorney did not unreasonably fail to object to improper witness testimony .....	39
c.	Bezhenar’s attorney was not ineffective for failing to request a lesser-included instruction for the non-felony harassment.....	40
E.	BEZHENAR CANNOT RAISE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THE SENTENCING COURT’S IMPOSITION OF LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS BECAUSE IT IS NOT A MANIFEST CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR .....	42
1.	Standard Of Review.....	43
2.	Bezhenar Did Not Object To The Imposition Of Attorney Fees And Cannot Raise The Issue For The First Time On Appeal Because The Alleged Error Is Not A Manifest Constitutional Error.....	43
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

<i>In re Glassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	32
<i>State v. Belgrade</i> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988) .....	25
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 172 Wn. App. 515, 298 P.3d 769 (2012) .....	22, 23
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 171 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013).....	43
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1007(1998) .....	26
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	10
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006) .....	9
<i>State v. Crook</i> 146 Wn. App. 24, 189 P.3d 811, <i>review denied</i> 165 Wn.2d 1044, 205 P.3d 133 (2008).....	45
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992) .....	43
<i>State v. Danis</i> , 64 Wn. App. 814, 826 P.2d 1015, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1015, 833 P.2d 1389 (1992).....	44
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) .....	29
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980) .....	10
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012)...	21, 43
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	24, 30
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012).....	26
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005) .....	40, 41
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004) .....	10
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	10

<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	25, 30
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) .....	36
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	40, 42
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 116 Wn. App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009) .....	23
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003) .....	26
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010) .....	25
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 163 Wn. App. 354, P.3d 866 (2011), <i>review denied</i> 173 Wn.2d 1009, 268 P.3d 941 (2012) .....	28
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	31
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....	17, 23, 24
<i>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986) .....	25, 26
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010) .....	30
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013).....	15
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	21, 22, 37, 46
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) .....	26
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) .....	26, 29, 35
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997) .....	10, 15
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....	21, 22, 46

<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005).....	10
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	25
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	11
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	44
<i>State v. Smits</i> , 152 Wn. App. 514, 216 P.3d 1097 (2009).....	45
<i>State v. Tellez</i> , 141 Wn. App. 479, 170 P.3d 75 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 152 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	25, 28
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	31

**Federal Cases**

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) .....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984) .....	37, 38

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 9A.46.020 .....	11, 19, 41
RCW 10.61.003 .....	40
RCW 10.61.006 .....	40

**Constitutional Provisions**

Washington State Constitution, Article I § 21 .....23  
Washington State Constitution, Article I § 22 .....23  
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI .....23  
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV .....23  
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV § 1 .....9

**Other Rules or Authorities**

RAP 2.5 .....21, 43, 44, 46  
WPIC 1.02 .....30, 31  
WPIC 2.24 .....19  
WPIC 4.01 .....29  
WPIC 36.07.01 .....19  
WPIC 36.07.02 .....19
